ECHONET SPECIFICATION Date Oct. 13, 2005

ECHONET Version 3.21
ECHONET CONSORTIUM

ECHONET

© 2000 2005 ECHONET CONSORTIUM  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED



ECHONET SPECIFICATION

ECHONET

Date Oct. 13, 2005
Version 3.21
ECHONET CONSORTIUM

Versionl.0

Versionl.01

Version2.00

Version2.01
Version2.10Preview
Version2.10Draft
Version2.10

Versionl.0
A
A
114.2.1, 4.2.2, 4.2.8 A,B 1
214.2.19, 4.2.20 A,B 1
3(4.3 A,B 1
414.3.2, 4.3.3, 4.3.4, A,B 1
4.3.5 (v.1.01
)
12 19
12 28
2 2 15
112.1 2
212.1 2
312.2 2
413.1 2
513.1 2
61(3.2 2
i
© 2000 2005 ECHONET CONSORTIUM ALL RIGHTSRESERVED



ECHONET SPECIFICATION Date Oct. 13, 2005

ECHONET Version 3.21
ECHONET CONSORTIUM

714.1 2
AP1
LowInitAll LowStop LowHalt
814.1 2
LowReset LowStart
914.2 2 API
Version2.11
114.2.9
214.2.17 mac
mac_len
314.2.18 map
map_len
414.2.20
Version3.00Draft

1(1.2 1.1

2.1
312.2
413.1 3.1
513.2
6|4.1 4.1 LowGetAddressTableData

LowSetMasterRouterFlag
LowGetHardwareAddress

714.2.22 LowGetAddressTableData
814.2.23 LowSetMasterRouterFlag
914.2.24 LowGetHardwareAddress

Version3.00

© 2000 2005 ECHONET CONSORTIUM  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED



ECHONET SPECIFICATION Date Oct. 13, 2005

ECHONET Version 3.21
ECHONET CONSORTIUM

Version3.10Draft

112.2
214.1
No.
LowReceiveStop
314.2.22 LowReceiveStop
Version3.10 2 1
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MAC
MAC
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MAC
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ECHONET
ECHONET
ECHONET
ECHONET
1
ECHONET
No. API
1 ID Required
2 Required
3 Required
4 Optional
5 Required
6 Optional
7 Optional
8 Required
9 ( ) [Required
10 Required
11 Optional
12 Optional
13 Required
14 MAC Required
15 MAC Optional
16 NodelD MAC Optional
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ECHONET
17 | NodelD MAC Optional
NodelD

18 NodelD Optional
19 Optional
20 Optional
21 Optional
22 Optional
23 Optional
24 Optional
25 Optional
26 Optional
26 | ECHONET MAC ECHONET MAC Optional
27 Optional
28 ECHONET MAC  (Optional
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ECHONET

Input
Output
ECHONET
ECHONET
Input
Optional
Input
Output | device_id Required
HBS
LonTalkR
IrDA
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
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MAC
Input device id Optional
ID
Input sfholdtime Optional
Input rfholdtime Optional
Input stbuf Optional
Input rfouf Optional
Input low_mode Optional
Input mac_ad MAC Optional
Input mac_len MAC Optional
Input housecode Optional
Input housecode_len Optional
Input lowinit Optional
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
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Input device_id Optional
ID
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
Input device_id Optional
ID
Input htrouble no Required
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
MAC
Input device_id Optional
1D
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
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Input device_id Optional
ID
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
Input device_id Optional
ID
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE ( ) Optional
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No.
Input device_id Optional
ID

Output | mac ad MAC Required
Output | housecode Optional
Output | version No Optional
Output | maker Optional
Output | srlen Optional
Output | broad Optional
Output | baud Optional
Output | chmac_info MAC NodelD Optional
Output | chnode_info NodelD MAC Optional
Output | chbroad_info NodelD MAC Optional
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
Input device id Optional

ID
Output | state Required
3

Output | upper_trouble Optional
Output | low_trouble Optional
Output | low_mode Optional
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
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ECHONET
Input device_id Optional
ID
Input send_data ECHONET Required
Input d_add MAC Required
Input mac_len MAC Optional
Input broad Optional
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
Input device_id Optional
ID
Output | result Required
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
Input device_id Optional
1D
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE ( ) Optional
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Input device_id Optional
ID
Output | receive_data ECHONET Required
Output |s add MAC Required
Output | mac _len MAC Optional
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE ( Optional
)
Input device id Optional
ID
Output | mac ad MAC Required
Output | mac len MAC Optional
Output | houscode Optional
Output | houscode len Optional
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE (nodelD Optional
device_id )
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Input device_id Optional
ID
Input mac ad MAC Required
Input mac len MAC Optional
Input houscode Optional
Input houscode len Optional
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE ( Optional
)
NodelD
MAC
Input device id Optional
ID
Input node_id NodelD Required
Output | mac ad NodelD MAC Required
Output | mac len MAC Optional
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE ( Optional
)
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NodelD

MAC NodelD
NodelD
Input device_id Optional
ID
Input mac ad MAC Required
Output | mac len MAC Optional
Output | node_id MAC NodelD Required
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE ( ) [Optional
DEA
0x00 0x01
DEA
NodelD
Input device_id Optional
ID
Input broad adinfo Required
Output | node num NodelD Required
Output | node_idinfo NodelD Required
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE ( Optional
)
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MAC
Input software_id Required
ID
Input p_init Required
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
Input software_id Required
ID
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
Input software_id Required
ID
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
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ECHONET

Output | software_id Required

Input Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
(Optional)
Input device_id Optional
ID

Output | data_number Required

Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
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Optional
MAC
Input device_id Optional
1D
Output | data_number Required
Output | ListOfHardwareaddre Required
Sss
Output | ListOfMac_ad Required
MAC
Output | ListOfMasterRouter Required
Flag
1 0
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional

© 2000 2005 ECHONET CONSORTIUM  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED



ECHONET SPECIFICATION Date Oct. 13, 2005

ECHONET Version 3.21
ECHONET ECHONET CONSORTIUM
Optional
Input device_id Optional
ID
Input masterRouter_Flag 1 0 Required
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
Optional
Input Device id Optional
ID
Output | hardwareaddress Required
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
ECHONET MAC
ECHONET MAC
ECHONET MAC
Input device_id Optional
ID
Output | mac_addr_list MAC Required
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Input device_id Optional
ID
Output | result, Required
Output | master_node id NodelD
NodelD
Input device_id Optional
1D
Input mac _len MAC Required
Input mac MAC
Output | hardwareaddress Required
Output | hardwareaddress_len Required
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ECHONET
ECHONET
API
API

ECHONET ECHONET \ersion

2.10 ANSI C C
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ECHONET
C ECHONET 29
Optional
ECHONET
No. API API
1 LowGetDevID ID Required
2 LowlInit Required
3 LowRegestRun Required
4 LowSetTrouble Optional
5 LowStart Required
6 LowSuspend Optional
7 LowWakeUp Optional
8 LowGetProData Required
9 LowGetStatus ( Required
10 LowSendData Required
11 LowGetSendResult Optional
12 LowSendCancel Optional
13 LowReceiveData Required
14 LowGetAddress Required
Mac
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ECHONET

No. API API

15 LowSetAddress Mac Optional

16 LowReqgToMac NodelD Mac Optional

17 | NodelD LowReqTolD Mac NodelD Optional

18 LowReqgBcastiD NodelD Optional

19 LowlInitAll Optional

20 LowStop Optional

21 LowHalt Optional

22 LowReceiveStop Required

23 LowGetAddressTab Optional
leDataSize

24 LowGetAddressTab Optional
leData

25 LowSetMasterRout Optional
erFlag

26 LowGetHardwareA Optional
ddress

27 | ECHONET MAC |LowGetEchonetMA Optional
CList ECHONET MAC

28 LowGetMasterRout Optional
erinfo

29 LowReqToHardwar Optional
eAddress ECHONET MAC
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LowGetDevID
ID
BOOL LowGetDevID
unsigned char *device_id ~TOUT] ID *
device id ID
Ox11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS Ox41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalkR Ox61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ Ox71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
LowlInit LowRequestRun
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Lowlnit
MAC

BOOL Lowlnit

unsigned char device id, IN] ID *
LOW_INIT_DATA *init_data, [IN] @ *
void *low_init IN] @ *
device _id ID 0x11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk®R 0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ 0x71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
*Init_data
*low_init
typedef strut {
short sfholdtime, r* */
short rfholdtime, * */
unsigned char low_mode, r* */
0x00
0x01
( )
short mac _len, ~MAC */
unsigned char mac_ad[6], ~MAC */
} LOW_INIT_DATA
mac_ad[6] NULL
mac ad[6] mac len  NULL mac len  NULL
MAC
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LowRequestRun
BOOL LowRequestRun
unsigned char device id F[IN] ID *
)
device_id ID 0x11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalkR 0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ Ox71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
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LowSetTrouble

BOOL LowSetTrouble

unsigned char device_id,/*[IN] ID *

char htrouble_no [IN] */
device_id ID 0x11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk®R Ox61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ 0x71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F

htrouble_no
ECHONET
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LowStart
MAC
BOOL LowStart
unsigned char device _id IN] ID *
device _id ID 0x11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalkR 0Ox61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ Ox71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0Ox81 Ox8F
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LowSuspend
BOOL LowSuspend
unsigned char device_id IN] ID *
device_id ID 0x11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk®R 0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ Ox71 Ox7F
Ethernet O0x81 Ox8F

ECHONET
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LowWakeUp

BOOL LowWakeUp

unsigned char device_id IN] ID *
device_id ID 0x11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F

HBS 0x41 Ox4F

IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F

LonTalk®R 0x61 Ox6F

Bluetooth™ Ox71 Ox7F

Ethernet O0x81 Ox8F
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LowGetProData
No.

BOOL LowGetProData

unsigned char device_id, 4TIN] ID *
LOW_PRO _DATA *pro_data,
P[OUT] */
short (**chmacfunc) (unsigned char node_id, unsigned char *mac),
[OUT] NodelD - MAC */
unsigned char (**chnodefunc) (unsigned char *mac),
P[OUT] MAC - NodelD */
void(**broadfunc) (const char bcast, char map[32])
P[OUT] */
device id ID 0x11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalkR 0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ 0x71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
*pro_data
**chmacfunc NodelD MAC
NodelD MAC
NULL
node id [in] NodelD
mac [out] MAC
MAC
**chnodefunc MAC NodelD
NodelD MAC
NULL
mac [in] MAC
NodelD

© 2000 2005 ECHONET CONSORTIUM ALL RIGHTS RESERVED



ECHONET SPECIFICATION Date Oct. 13, 2005

ECHONET Version 3.21
ECHONET ECHONET CONSORTIUM
**proadfunc
NULL
bcast [in]
map[32] [out]
NodelD
NodelD
map[0]-bit0 NodelD 0 (0x00)
map|0]-bitl NodelD 1 (0x01)
map[l]-bit0  NodelD 8 (0x08)
map[1]-bitl NodelD 9 (0x09)
map[31]-bit7  NodelD 255 (OXFF)
typedef strut {
unsigned char  ver[3]; * No. */
unsigned char maker[3]; r* */
short mac_len ; *MAC */
unsigned char mac_ad[6]; *MAC */
unsigned char mac_mask[6]; *MAC */
short house_len; f* */
short *housecode; f* */
short slen; f* */
short rlen; f* */
short broad; r* ( )*
short baud; f* */

}LOW_PRO_DATA
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LowGetStatus

BOOL LowGetStatus

unsigned char device_id, #IN] ID *
LOW_STATUS “*status /*[OUT] */
device_id ID 0x11 Ox1F

0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk®R 0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ Ox71 Ox7F
Ethernet O0x81 Ox8F
*status
typedef strut {
char upper_trouble;  /* O 127)
©)*
char low_trouble; * 0 127)
©)*
char low_mode; f*
©)
@
@~
short state; f*
LOW_STS _STOP 0
LOW_STS_INI 1
LOW_STS RUN 2
LOW_STS ESTOP 3
LOW_STS RST 4
LOW_STS _CSTOP 5
LOW_STS_SPD 6

}LOW_STATUS;
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LowSendData
ECHONET

short LowSendData

unsigned char device_id, #TIN] ID *
const unsigned char *buf,  /*[IN] */
shortsnd_sz, *TIN] */
const unsigned char *da,  /*[IN] */
unsigned char broad, *TIN] */
device_id
Ox11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA _Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® 0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ 0x71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
*puf ECHONET
ECHONET 2
snd_sz
*da MAC
broad
broad
0x00
OxFF

LOW_BUFFER_FULL(0)
LOW_NO_ERROR(1)
LOW_BUFFER SIZE_ERROR(2)
LOW_STATE_ERROR(3)
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LowGetSendResult
ClcSendData
ECHONET

short LowGetSendResult

unsigned char device_id, AIN] ID *
unsigned char *result ATOUT] */
device_id
Ox11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® 0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ Ox71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
result 0x00: 0x01.: OxFF:

LOW_CANCEL(0)
LOW_NO_ERROR(1)
LOW_NO_SENDEND(2)
LOW_INTERNAL_ERROR(3)

result NO_ERROR
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LowSendCancel
ClcSendData ECHONET

unsigned char LowSendCancel

unsigned char device_id AIN] ID *
)
device_id
0x11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® Ox61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ 0x71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F

LOW_CANCEL(0)
LOW _NO_ERROR(1)
LOW_INTERNAL_ERROR(3)
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LowReceiveData
ECHONET
short LowReceiveData
unsigned char device_id, #TIN] ID *
unsigned char *buf, *TIN] */
short buf sz TIN] */
short *rcv cz ~JOUT] */
unsigned char *sa [OUT] MAC */
device_id
Ox11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA _Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® 0Ox61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ Ox71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
*puf ( EDC)
buf sz
rcv_sz
sa MAC

LOW_NO_RECEIVE(0)

LOW _NO_ERROR(1)

LOW _BUFFER_SIZE_ERROR(2)
LOW_INTERNAL_ERROR(3)

© 2000 2005 ECHONET CONSORTIUM ALL RIGHTS RESERVED



ECHONET SPECIFICATION Date Oct. 13, 2005

ECHONET Version 3.21
ECHONET ECHONET CONSORTIUM
LowGetAddress

BOOL LowGetAddress

unsigned char device_id, [IN] ID *
short mac _len, FIOUTIMAC */
unsigned char mac_ad[7], FIOUT]MAC */
unsigned char mac_mask[7], FIOUT]MAC */
short *housecode_len, ~JOUT] /
unsigned char *housecode A[OUT] */
device_id
Ox11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA _Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® 0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ 0x71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
mac_len MAC
mac_ad MAC
housecode_len 0x00
housecode
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LowSetAddress

short LowSetAddress

unsigned char device_id, [IN] ID *
short mac len, FIIN]JMAC */
unsigned char mac_ad[7], FIIN]JMAC */
unsigned char mac_mask[7], FIIN]JMAC */
short housecode _len, *[IN] */
unsigned char *housecode *[IN] */
device_id
Ox11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA _Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® 0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ 0x71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
mac_len MAC
0x00 MAC
mac_ad MAC

housecode_len
0x00
*housecode

LOW_NO_CHEANGE(0)
LOW_NO_ERROR(1)
LOW_INTERNAL_ERROR(3)
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LowReqToMac
NodelD MAC
BOOL LowReqgToMac
unsigned char device_id,/*[IN] ID *
unsigned char node_id, A[IN] NodelD*/
unsigned char *mac, [*[OUT] MAC */
short  *mac len F[OUT] MAC */
device_id
Ox11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA _Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® 0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ 0x71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
node_id NodelD
*mac MAC
*mac _len MAC
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LowReqTolD
NodelD
MAC NodelD
BOOL LowReqTolD
unsigned char device_id, [IN] ID *
short mac_len *TIN] MAC */
unsigned char *mac, *[IN] MAC */
unsigned char *node_id, A[OUT] NodelD */
device_id
Ox11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA _Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® 0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ 0x71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
mac_len MAC
mac MAC
*node_id NodelD
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LowReqBcastID
DEA NodelD

BOOL LowRegBcastliD

unsigned char device_id, AIN] ID *
unsigned char  bcast, {IN] */
short *map_len P[OUT] */
unsigned char *map AOUT] */
device_id
0x11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® 0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ 0x71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
bcast
DEA
map_len NodelD
map NodelD
NodelD
map[0]-bit0 NodelD 0 (0x00)
map[0]-bitl NodelD 1 (0x01)
map[1]-bit0 NodelD 8 (0x08)
map[1]-bitl NodelD 9 (0x09)

map[31]bit7  NodelD 255 (OXFF)
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LowInitAll
MAC

BOOL LowlnitAll

unsigned char device id, IN] ID *
LOW_INIT DATA *lowinit_data, /*[IN] Q) *
void *low_init IN] @ *
device_id

Ox11 Ox1F

0x31 Ox3F

HBS 0x41 Ox4F

IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F

LonTalk® 0x61 Ox6F

Bluetooth™ 0x71 Ox7F

Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F

*lowinit_data
*low_init
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typedef strut {
short sfholdtime, /* */
short rfholdtime, /* */
unsigned char low_mode, /* */
short mac_len, *MAC */
unsigned char mac ad[7] /*~MAC */

}LOW_INIT_DATA
mac_ad[7] NULL

mac ad[7] mac len NULL
mac len NULL MAC
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LowStop

BOOL LowStop

unsigned char device id F[IN] ID *
device_id
Ox11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® 0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ Ox71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
ECHONET

© 2000 2005 ECHONET CONSORTIUM ALL RIGHTS RESERVED



ECHONET SPECIFICATION Date Oct. 13, 2005

ECHONET Version 3.21
ECHONET ECHONET CONSORTIUM
LowHalt

BOOL LowHalt

unsigned char device id F[IN] ID *
device id
Ox11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® 0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ Ox71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
ECHONET
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LowReceiveStop

short  LowReceiveStop

unsigned char device_id, 4TIN] ID *
device_id

Ox11 Ox1F

0x31 Ox3F

HBS 0x41 Ox4F

IrDA _Control 0x51 Ox5F

LonTalk® 0Ox61 Ox6F

Bluetooth™ Ox71 Ox7F

Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F

LOW_NO_RECEIVE(0)
LOW_NO_ERROR(1)
LOW_INTERNAL_ERROR(3)

LOW_NO_ERROR(1)
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LowGetAddressTableDataSize

BOOL LowGetAddressTableDataSize

unsigned char device _id, *[IN] ID*/
unsigned char *data_ number  /*[OUT] */
LowGetAddressTableData()
data_number
device id
0x11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® O0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth ™ 0x71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F

data_number
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LowGetAddressTableData

BOOL LowGetAddressTableData
unsigned char  device_id,
unsigned char*  data_number,
ADDRESSTABLE *addresstable

(data_number)

MIN] ID *
MIN/OUT] x|
HOUT] *

MidGetAddressTableDataSize

MAC
device_id
0x11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA _Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® 0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ Ox71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
data_number
addresstable
MAC
typedef struct
unsigned char hardwareaddress_size; /*[OUT] */
unsigned char hardwareaddress[8]; P[OUT]
*/
unsigned char node_id; [OUT] MAC */
unsigned char masterrouter_flag; P[OUT]
1
0 %

}ADDRESSTABLE

2 data_number
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LowSetMasterRouterFlag

BOOL LowSetMasterRouterFlag
unsigned char device id,
unsigned char masterRouter_Flag

device_id
HBS
IrDA_Control
LonTalk®
Bluetooth™
Ethernet
masterRouter_Flag 1

© 2000 2005 ECHONET CONSORTIUM ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

MIN]
MIN]

Ox11
0x31
0x41
0x51
0x61
Ox71
0x81

Ox1F
Ox3F
Ox4F
Ox5F
Ox6F
Ox7F
Ox8F

ID

*/
*/
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LowGetHardwareAddress

BOOL LowGetHardwareAddress

unsigned char device_id, [IN] ID *
unsigned char*  hardwareaddresssize, *[OUT] */
unsigned char*  hardwareaddress, /*[OUT] */
)
MAC
device_id
0x11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® Ox61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ 0x71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F

Hardwareaddresssize

hardwareaddress
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LowGetEchonetMACList
ECHONET MAC
ECHONET MAC
BOOL LowGetEchonetMACLIist
unsigned char device_id, F*[IN] ID *
unsigned char *mac_addr_list A[OUT] ECHONET MAC */
device_id
Ox11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA _Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® 0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ Ox71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
*mac_addr_list ECHONET MAC

( 32)
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ECHONET MAC
ECHONET MAC

ECHONET MAC 2 1
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LowGetMasterRouterInfo

BOOL LowGetMasterRouterinfo
unsigned char device id, *[IN]
unsigned char  *result, [OUT]
unsigned char *master_mac_addr #[OUT]

device_id
Oox11
0x31
HBS 0x41
IrDA Control  0x51
LonTalk® 0x61
Bluetooth ™ 0x71
Ethernet 0x81
*result
0x00
0x01
*master_mac_addr ECHONET MAC
ECHONET MAC 2
© 2000 2005

ID *
*/
ECHONET MAC */

Ox1F
Ox3F
Ox4F
Ox5F
Ox6F
Ox7F
Ox8F
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LowReqToHardwareAddress

ECHONET MAC

BOOL LowGetHardwareAddress

unsigned char device_id, IN] ID *

short mac_len, AIN] MAC */
unsignedchar  *mac, {IN] MAC */
unsigned char*  hardwareaddress, P[OUT] */

unsigned char*  hardwareaddress_len P[OUT]
*/

device_id
Ox11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® 0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ Ox71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
mac_len MAC
*mac MAC
hardwareaddress

hardwareaddress_len
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LowInit
*low_init
HBS
IrDA
LonTalk®R
Bluetooth™
Ethernet
Lowlinit
BOOL Lowlnit
short  device id, IN] ID *
LOW_INIT_DATA *init_data, *[IN] @ *
void *low_init IN] @ *
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typedef struct {
short sbuf_len; r* */
short *shuf; * */
short rbuf_len; r* */
short *rbuf * */

}PLCA_INIT_DATA

typedef struct {

}RF_INIT_DATA

HBS
typedef struct {
short sbuf_len; /* */
short *sbuf; /* */
short rbuf_len; /* */
short *rbuf r* */

}HBS_INIT_DATA

IrDA
typedef struct {
short sbuf_len; f* */
short *sbuf; f* */
short rbuf_len; f* */
short *rbuf * */
short mac _table len; /~MAC */
short *mac_table ~*MAC */
} IRDA_INIT_DATA
LonTalk®
typedef struct {
short sbuf_len; f* */
short *sbuf; f* */
short rbuf_len; f* */
short *rbuf * */

}LON_INIT_DATA
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Bluetooth™
typedef struct {
short sbuf_len; f* */
short *shuf; * */
short rbuf_len; f* */
short *rbuf f* */

}BT_INIT_DATA

Ethernet
typedef struct {
short sbuf len; * */
short *shuf; f* */
short rbuf len; f* */
short *rbuf * */

}ETHERNET_INIT_DATA
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